
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARI AT
(Public Accounts Committee Wing)

No. F.1 (1) 2013-1412016-PAC tslamabad, the 11th Juty,2O17

R EVISED NOTICE
Subject: - MEETINGS OF THE PUB IG ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (PAc

ln continuation of this Secretariat's Notice of even number dated 13th
June, 2017, it is hereby informed that the meetings of the Public Accounts Committee
now will be held as per revised schedule in Committee Room No.2. First Floor.
Parlianen! l[oqse-Lslama bad as under:-

EXAMINATION OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 2012-201 3
AND AUDIT REPORTS/SPECIAL AUDIT REPORTS FOR THE YEAR 2013-14

L

(AUDIT PARAS INVOLVING AMOUNT MORE THAN RS.50 MILLIONI

11:00
am

11:00
am

M/o Water and Power
i. Para 14.4.6AR 2015-16
ii. Audit Paras with regard to lnstallation of Pilot Treatment

Plant for Reuse of Saline Water in Dadu, Sindh.
iii. Briefing on Sukuk Bond issued by Govt. of Pakistan.
iv. Compliance/follow up with reference to directions made in

previous PAC meetings held on 23d & 24th May, 2017 also
detailed briefing on the Hydel Projects (Ghazi Barotha and
Naulan Dam

i. M/o Defence Production
ii. M/o Housing & Works

(Leftover/timeline Paras/inquires directed by the PAC
2013-14

i. M/o National Food Security & Research (Grant No. 133
AA- 2012-13 & Paras'l 1.1.4.1-AR 2013-14)

ii. M/o Commerce
iii. M/o lnformation, Broadcasting and National Heritage
iv. Briefing by Office of the Auditor-General of Pakistan

regarding separation of Audit and Accounts Services to
obviate conflict of interest situation

M/o lnformation Technology & Telecommunication
(Briefing regarding overall performance of PTA)
Note: The meeting will be held in PTA Headguarter, F-5l1 ,

lslamabad.

2. Members are
attend the meetings.

requested to kindly note the change and mak nvenient toit

(SYED FAYYAZ HUSSAIN SHAH)
Joint Secretary (PAC)

Tele: No.9f83'!lI
Fax: No.9202117

Day/Date Time MinistrylDivision/Department

Wednesdav
12th Juty,2017

11:00
am

Thursday
13th July,2017

11:00
am

Tuesdav
2sth July, 2017

11:00
am

Wednesday
26th July,2017

Thursday
27th July,2017

M/o Railways (Briefing on overall position of Railway Land
including Royal Palm and Country Club)

P.T.O



1.

2.

4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
L
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21 .

22,
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

2

Syed Khursheed Ahmod Shah, MNA
Raja Muhammad Javed lkhlas, MNA
Mr. Muhammad Arshad Khan Leghari, MNA
Dr. Darshan, MNA
Mr. Muhammad Pervaiz Malik, MNA
Shaikh Rohale Asghar, MNA
Mr. Muhammad Junaid Anwar Chaudhary, MNA
Sardar Muhammad Jaffar Khan Leghari, MNA
Sahibzada Muhammad Nazeer Sultan, MNA
Rana Afzaal Hussain, NINA
Syed Naveed Qamar, [\lNA
Dr. Azra Fazal Pechuho, MNA
Mr. Shafqat Mahmood, MNA
Dr. Arif Alvi, MNA
Mr. Abdul Rashid Godil, MNA
Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui, MNA
Ms. Shahida Akhtar Ali MNA
Syed Kazim Ali Shah, l/NA
Sheikh Rasheed Ahmad, MNA
Mr. Mahmood Khan Achakzai, MNA
Sardar Ashiq Hussain r3opang, MNA
Ch. Pervez Elahi, MNL
Mian Abdul Mannan, [VINA
Senator Ch. Tanvir Kh;rn
Senator Sherry Rehman
Senator Muhammad Azam Khan Swati
Senator Molana Abdul Ghafoor Haideri
Senator Mushahid Hurisain Syed
Senator Hidayat Ullah
Minister for Finance, Fievenue, Economic Affairs,
Statistics and Privatizertion

Chairman
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

Ex-Officio Member

3. Mintstries/Divisions/Departments/AUd|VAGPR and participants attending the
meetings are requested to note the following directives already issued yrde this
Secretariat's letter No. F.1 (1tt2013-PAC, dated l2thApril, 2O14lor compliance:-

iii) Itiluimum Grade-l9 and above Officers deputed by the
Ministries]Divisions/Departments, will be allowed to sit in the
eommittee Rc,om on their turn,

tv) All participan ts are requeated to switch off the mobile phones in the
Committee Rcrom.

4. The Ministries/Divisions/Departments are required to be represented by their
Principal Accounting Officers. ln case of absence of the PAO, no request abor-t his/her
substitution for the meeting will be entertained by the PAC. The PAOs shoukl ensure
holding of fresh Departmental Accounts Committee (DAC) meetings well bef,tre PAC
meetings and DAC must tre chaired by the PAOs himself/herself. Only five (5) hard
copies of Ministry's reply/latest DAC Minutes may be provided for advance study of
Chairman/Members, Public Accounts Committee. However, in case of
Briefings/Presentations/inqu iry reports, 60 copies may be forurarded to this Sr:cretariat
and 05 copies to Auditor-Ge ,neral's Office.


