

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

(Public Accounts Committee Wing)

No. F.1 (1) 2013-14/2016-PAC

Islamabad, the 11th July, 2017

REVISED NOTICE

Subject: - **MEETINGS OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (PAC)**

In continuation of this Secretariat's Notice of even number dated 13th June, 2017, it is hereby informed that the meetings of the Public Accounts Committee now will be held as per revised schedule in Committee Room No.2, First Floor, Parliament House, Islamabad as under:-

**EXAMINATION OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 2012-2013
AND AUDIT REPORTS/SPECIAL AUDIT REPORTS FOR THE YEAR 2013-14
(AUDIT PARAS INVOLVING AMOUNT MORE THAN RS. 50 MILLION)**

Day/Date	Time	Ministry/Division/Department
<u>Wednesday</u> 12 th July, 2017	11:00 am	M/o Water and Power i. Para 14.4.6 AR 2015-16 ii. Audit Paras with regard to Installation of Pilot Treatment Plant for Reuse of Saline Water in Dadu, Sindh. iii. Briefing on Sukuk Bond issued by Govt. of Pakistan. iv. Compliance/follow up with reference to directions made in previous PAC meetings held on 23 rd & 24 th May, 2017 also detailed briefing on the Hydel Projects (Ghazi Barotha and Naulang Dam).
<u>Thursday</u> 13 th July, 2017	11:00 am	i. M/o Defence Production ii. M/o Housing & Works (Leftover/timeline Paras/inquires directed by the PAC 2013-14)
<u>Tuesday</u> 25 th July, 2017	11:00 am	i. M/o National Food Security & Research (Grant No. 133 AA- 2012-13 & Paras 11.1.4.1-AR 2013-14) ii. M/o Commerce iii. M/o Information, Broadcasting and National Heritage iv. Briefing by Office of the Auditor-General of Pakistan regarding separation of Audit and Accounts Services to obviate conflict of interest situation
<u>Wednesday</u> 26 th July, 2017	11:00 am	M/o Railways (Briefing on overall position of Railway Land including Royal Palm and Country Club)
<u>Thursday</u> 27 th July, 2017	11:00 am	M/o Information Technology & Telecommunication (Briefing regarding overall performance of PTA) Note: The meeting will be held in PTA Headquarter, F-5/1, Islamabad.

2. Members are requested to kindly note the change and make it convenient to attend the meetings.


(SYED FAYYAZ HUSSAIN SHAH)

Joint Secretary (PAC)

Tele: No. 9103181

Fax: No. 9202117

P.T.O

1.	Syed Khursheed Ahmed Shah, MNA	Chairman
2.	Raja Muhammad Javed Ikhlas, MNA	Member
3.	Mr. Muhammad Arshad Khan Leghari, MNA	Member
4.	Dr. Darshan, MNA	Member
5.	Mr. Muhammad Pervaiz Malik, MNA	Member
6.	Shaikh Rohale Asghar, MNA	Member
7.	Mr. Muhammad Junaid Anwar Chaudhary, MNA	Member
8.	Sardar Muhammad Jaffar Khan Leghari, MNA	Member
9.	Sahibzada Muhammad Nazeer Sultan, MNA	Member
10.	Rana Afzaal Hussain, MNA	Member
11.	Syed Naveed Qamar, MNA	Member
12.	Dr. Azra Fazal Pechuho, MNA	Member
13.	Mr. Shafqat Mahmood, MNA	Member
14.	Dr. Arif Alvi, MNA	Member
15.	Mr. Abdul Rashid Godil, MNA	Member
16.	Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui, MNA	Member
17.	Ms. Shahida Akhtar Ali, MNA	Member
18.	Syed Kazim Ali Shah, MNA	Member
19.	Sheikh Rasheed Ahmad, MNA	Member
20.	Mr. Mahmood Khan Achakzai, MNA	Member
21.	Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA	Member
22.	Ch. Pervez Elahi, MNA	Member
23.	Mian Abdul Mannan, MNA	Member
24.	Senator Ch. Tanvir Khan	Member
25.	Senator Sherry Rehman	Member
26.	Senator Muhammad Azam Khan Swati	Member
27.	Senator Molana Abdul Ghafoor Haideri	Member
28.	Senator Mushahid Hussain Syed	Member
29.	Senator Hidayat Ullah	Member
30.	Minister for Finance, Revenue, Economic Affairs, Statistics and Privatization	Ex-Officio Member

3. Ministries/Divisions/Departments/Audit/AGPR and participants attending the meetings are requested to note the following directives already issued vide this Secretariat's letter No. F.1 (1)/2013-PAC, dated 12th April, 2014 for compliance:-

- iii) Minimum Grade-19 and above Officers deputed by the Ministries/Divisions/Departments, will be allowed to sit in the Committee Room on their turn.
- iv) All participants are requested to switch off the mobile phones in the Committee Room.

4. The Ministries/Divisions/Departments are required to be represented by their Principal Accounting Officers. In case of absence of the PAO, no request about his/her substitution for the meeting will be entertained by the PAC. The PAOs should ensure holding of fresh Departmental Accounts Committee (DAC) meetings well before PAC meetings and DAC must be chaired by the PAOs himself/herself. Only five (5) hard copies of Ministry's reply/latest DAC Minutes may be provided for advance study of Chairman/Members, Public Accounts Committee. However, in case of Briefings/Presentations/inquiry reports, 60 copies may be forwarded to this Secretariat and 05 copies to Auditor-General's Office.